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EXTERNAL BALCONIES AND PATIOS/ALFRESCO HAVE A MINIMUM STEPDOWN OF 50MM (N2 WIND) OR 70MM (N3 WIND).
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NOMINATED HANDRAILS ARE LOCATED AND NOTED IN ACCORDANCE TO NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 11.3.5.
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SWIMMING POOL FILTRATION SYSTEM IS TO COMPLY WITH AS 1926.3-2010

MECHANICAL VENTILATION LOCATIONS ARE LOCATED AND NOTED IN ACCORDANCE TO AS 1668.2

WET AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH H4D1, H4D2 & H4D3 OF THE NCC VOLUME TWO AND PART 10.2 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OR CLAUSES 10.2.1 TO 10.2.6 & 10.2.12 AND AS 3740.

MASONRY ARTICULATION JOINTS AS PER AS 4773.2 & NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 5.6.8 (VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINTS).
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SMOKE ALARM LOCATIONS ARE LOCATED AND NOTED IN ACCORDANCE TO AS3786 & NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 9.5.2

EXTERNAL BALCONIES ARE TO BE WATERPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE PER NCC – H2D8 & AS 4654.1 & 2.

EXTERNAL BALCONIES AND PATIOS/ALFRESCO HAVE A MINIMUM STEPDOWN OF 50MM (N2 WIND) OR 70MM (N3 WIND).

WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN SHOWER AREA HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF MINIMUM 1800MM 

WET AREA FLOOR WASTE LOCATIONS AND FALLS BETWEEN 1:50 – 1:80 TO ALL FLOOR WASTES IN ACCORDANCE TO NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 10.2.12.

NOMINATED HANDRAILS ARE LOCATED AND NOTED IN ACCORDANCE TO NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 11.3.5.

FIRST FLOOR BEDROOM WINDOWS ARE TO HAVE WINDOW RESTRICTORS OR SCREENS (CRIM-SAFE STYLE MESH) INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 11.3.7.

PROPOSED DISCHARGE LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL EXHAUSTS ARE EXTERNALLY DUCTED THROUGH WALLS

POOL PUMP EQUIPMENT TO BE HOUSED IN A SOUND PROOF ENCLOSURE AT 1800MM HIGH (NON-CLIMBABLE) AND CLEAR OF NON-CLIMBABLE ZONE (900MM AND 500MM AWAY)

SWIMMING POOL FILTRATION SYSTEM IS TO COMPLY WITH AS 1926.3-2010

MECHANICAL VENTILATION LOCATIONS ARE LOCATED AND NOTED IN ACCORDANCE TO AS 1668.2

WET AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH H4D1, H4D2 & H4D3 OF THE NCC VOLUME TWO AND PART 10.2 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OR CLAUSES 10.2.1 TO 10.2.6 & 10.2.12 AND AS 3740.

MASONRY ARTICULATION JOINTS AS PER AS 4773.2 & NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 5.6.8 (VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINTS).
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POOL COMPLIANCE NOTES: 

• ALL FENCES TO COMPLY WITH AS1926 SWIMMING POOL SAFETY STANDARDS AND THE SWIMMING POOLS ACT 

• ENSURE A WARNING/RESUSCITATION SIGN IS DISPLAYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SWIMMING POOLS ACT 

• ENSURE GATE FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS THAT COULD HOLD GATE OPEN AND IS SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING

• ENSURE POOL FENCE IS A MINIMUM OF 1200MM HIGH (MEASURED OUTSIDE POOL AREA) 

• ENSURE MAXIMUM 100MM GAP UNDER POOL FENCE

• ENSURE BOUNDARY FENCES ARE 1800MM HIGH WHEN MEASURED POOL SIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SWIMMING POOLS ACT 

• REMOVE ANY LANDSCAPING THAT INTRUDES INTO THE NON CLIMABLE ZONES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SWIMMING POOLS ACT.

• THERE MUST BE AN APPROPRIATE WARNING SIGN, INCLUDING DETAILS OF RESUSCITATION (CPR) TECHNIQUES, IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE POOL AREA AND WHICH CAN BE 

EASILY READ FROM A DISTANCE OF 3 METRES

NOTE:

- WATER FROM A SWIMMING POOL MUST BE DISCHARGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVAL UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993 IF THE LOT IS NOT CONNECTED TO A 

SEWER MAIN.

- THE PUMP MUST BE HOUSED IN AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS SOUNDPROOFED.

ALL CDC CODES NOW REQUIRE THE EDGE OF POOL (NOT COPING) TO BE BEHIND THE BUILDING LINE OF THE DWELLING TO BOTH THE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ROADWAY. (THIS IS 

MEASURED FROM THE CLOSEST POINT OF THE DWELLING TO EITHER ROADWAY. AS ALWAYS IF YOUR UNSURE WITH IRREGULAR SHAPED LOTS WE CAN ASSIST WITH PRELIMINARY 

REVIEWS SO YOU HAVE CONFIDENCE WHEN SPEAKING WITH CLIENTS IF THEY WANT TO PURSUE THE CDC PATHWAY OF APPROVAL. 

CDC SWIMMING POOL PUMP- THE PUMP IS TO BE MINIMUM 450MM FROM THE LOT BOUNDARY AND HOUSED IN A SOUNDPROOFED ENCLOSURE. NOTE: WHERE THE PUMP/FILTER 

EQUIPMENT IS ADJACENT TO THE POOL BARRIER/FENCE (BOUNDARY AND INTERNAL) THE EQUIPMENT INCLUDING HOUSING IS TO BE MINIMUM 500MM AWAY FROM BARRIER TO NOT 

REDUCE BARRIER HEIGHT.

CDC SWIMMING POOL HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER – WHERE PROVIDED, A HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER IS TO NOT OPERATE MORE THAN 5 DB(A) ABOVE AMBIENT BACKGROUND 

MEASURED AT ANY PROPERTY BOUNDARY DURING PEAK TIME AND DURING OFF PEAK TIME—AT A NOISE LEVEL THAT IS AUDIBLE IN HABITABLE ROOMS OF ADJOINING RESIDENCES.

POOL SAFETY STANDARDS:

- FENCE MUST BE AT LEAST 1200MM HIGH ALL THE WAY AROUND MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE POOL

- IF A BOUNDARY FENCE FORMS PART OF THE POOL FENCE, IT MUST BE AT LEAST 1800MM HIGH MEASURED FROM THE INSIDE OF 

THE POOL AREA

- THE GAP BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FENCE AND THE GROUND IS NO MORE THAN 100MM

- THE GAP BETWEEN ALL VERTICAL OR NEAR VERTICAL RAILS ON THE FENCE IS LESS THAN 100MM 

- NO POTETIAL HAND HOLDS OR FOOT HOLDS WITHIN 900MM OF THE TOP  OF THE POOL FENCE IN ANY DIRECTION 

- THERE MUST BE A 300MM CLEARANCE FROM THE BARRIER INSIDE THE POOL AREA

- IF PERFORATED OR MESH FENCING IS USED, THE HOLES MUST BE 13MM OR LESS

- YOUR POOL FENCE MUST BE WELL MAINTAINED AND IN A GOOD STATE OF REPAIR (EG. NO HOLS, BROKEN RAILS OR PAILINGS)

- THE GATE MUST BE SELF CLOSING AND LATCH ITSELF FROM ANY POSITION

- THE GATE LATCH MUST BE WORKING WELL SO THAT THE GATE IS SECURE AND, ONCE CLOSED, CAN'T BE PULLED OPEN 

- THE GATE MUST OPEN OUTWARDS, AWAY FROM THE POOL

- THE GAP BETWEEN VERTICAL BARRIERS OF A GATE MUST BE NO MORE THAN 100MM

- THE GATE LATCH MUST BE 150MM ABOVE GROUND LEVEL OR IF LOCATED INSIDE THE GATE, 120MM ABOVE GROUND LEVEL AND 

AT LEAST 150MM BELOW HE TOP OF THE GATE

- ARE YOU AWARE THAT IT IS DANGEROUS AND AGAINS THE LAW TO PROP THE GATE OPEN

- IF A WALL FORMS PART OF THE BARRIER, THERE ARE NO OPENING GREATER THAN 100MM

- ALL WINDOWS CAN ONLY OPEN TO A MAXIMUM OF 100MM OR THE WINDOWS MUST BE TOTALLY COVERED BY BARS OR A 

METAL SCREEN

- THE HEIGHT FROM THE SILL OF THE LOWEST OPENING PANEL OF A WINDOW (TO THE POOL AREA) HAS TO BE 1800MM FROM 

THE FLOOR

- THERE MUST BE AN APPROPRIATE WARNING SIGN, INCLUDING DETAILS OF RESUCITATION (CPR) TECHNIQUES, IN THE 

IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE POOL AREA AND WHICH CAN BE EASILY READ FROM A DISTANCE OF 3 METRES

- YOUR POOL FENCE MUST BE CLEAR OF ANY OBJECTS SUCH AS BBQS, TREES, ROCKS, SHRUBS AND DECKCHAIRS THAT COULD 

HELP A SMALL CHILD CLIMB OVER THE FENCE

1 : 50

BACKYARD PLAN
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LONG POOL SECTION

1 : 50

CROSS POOL SECTION

POOL COMPLIANCE NOTES: 

• ALL FENCES TO COMPLY WITH AS1926 SWIMMING POOL SAFETY STANDARDS AND THE SWIMMING POOLS ACT 

• ENSURE A WARNING/RESUSCITATION SIGN IS DISPLAYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SWIMMING POOLS ACT 

• ENSURE GATE FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS THAT COULD HOLD GATE OPEN AND IS SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING

• ENSURE POOL FENCE IS A MINIMUM OF 1200MM HIGH (MEASURED OUTSIDE POOL AREA) 

• ENSURE MAXIMUM 100MM GAP UNDER POOL FENCE

• ENSURE BOUNDARY FENCES ARE 1800MM HIGH WHEN MEASURED POOL SIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SWIMMING POOLS ACT 

• REMOVE ANY LANDSCAPING THAT INTRUDES INTO THE NON CLIMABLE ZONES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SWIMMING POOLS ACT.

• THERE MUST BE AN APPROPRIATE WARNING SIGN, INCLUDING DETAILS OF RESUSCITATION (CPR) TECHNIQUES, IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE POOL AREA AND WHICH CAN BE 

EASILY READ FROM A DISTANCE OF 3 METRES

NOTE:

- WATER FROM A SWIMMING POOL MUST BE DISCHARGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVAL UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993 IF THE LOT IS NOT CONNECTED TO A 

SEWER MAIN.

- THE PUMP MUST BE HOUSED IN AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS SOUNDPROOFED.

ALL CDC CODES NOW REQUIRE THE EDGE OF POOL (NOT COPING) TO BE BEHIND THE BUILDING LINE OF THE DWELLING TO BOTH THE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ROADWAY. (THIS IS 

MEASURED FROM THE CLOSEST POINT OF THE DWELLING TO EITHER ROADWAY. AS ALWAYS IF YOUR UNSURE WITH IRREGULAR SHAPED LOTS WE CAN ASSIST WITH PRELIMINARY 

REVIEWS SO YOU HAVE CONFIDENCE WHEN SPEAKING WITH CLIENTS IF THEY WANT TO PURSUE THE CDC PATHWAY OF APPROVAL. 

CDC SWIMMING POOL PUMP- THE PUMP IS TO BE MINIMUM 450MM FROM THE LOT BOUNDARY AND HOUSED IN A SOUNDPROOFED ENCLOSURE. NOTE: WHERE THE PUMP/FILTER 

EQUIPMENT IS ADJACENT TO THE POOL BARRIER/FENCE (BOUNDARY AND INTERNAL) THE EQUIPMENT INCLUDING HOUSING IS TO BE MINIMUM 500MM AWAY FROM BARRIER TO NOT 

REDUCE BARRIER HEIGHT.

CDC SWIMMING POOL HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER – WHERE PROVIDED, A HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER IS TO NOT OPERATE MORE THAN 5 DB(A) ABOVE AMBIENT BACKGROUND 

MEASURED AT ANY PROPERTY BOUNDARY DURING PEAK TIME AND DURING OFF PEAK TIME—AT A NOISE LEVEL THAT IS AUDIBLE IN HABITABLE ROOMS OF ADJOINING RESIDENCES.

POOL SAFETY STANDARDS:

- FENCE MUST BE AT LEAST 1200MM HIGH ALL THE WAY AROUND MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE POOL

- IF A BOUNDARY FENCE FORMS PART OF THE POOL FENCE, IT MUST BE AT LEAST 1800MM HIGH MEASURED FROM THE INSIDE OF 

THE POOL AREA

- THE GAP BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FENCE AND THE GROUND IS NO MORE THAN 100MM

- THE GAP BETWEEN ALL VERTICAL OR NEAR VERTICAL RAILS ON THE FENCE IS LESS THAN 100MM 

- NO POTETIAL HAND HOLDS OR FOOT HOLDS WITHIN 900MM OF THE TOP  OF THE POOL FENCE IN ANY DIRECTION 

- THERE MUST BE A 300MM CLEARANCE FROM THE BARRIER INSIDE THE POOL AREA

- IF PERFORATED OR MESH FENCING IS USED, THE HOLES MUST BE 13MM OR LESS

- YOUR POOL FENCE MUST BE WELL MAINTAINED AND IN A GOOD STATE OF REPAIR (EG. NO HOLS, BROKEN RAILS OR PAILINGS)

- THE GATE MUST BE SELF CLOSING AND LATCH ITSELF FROM ANY POSITION

- THE GATE LATCH MUST BE WORKING WELL SO THAT THE GATE IS SECURE AND, ONCE CLOSED, CAN'T BE PULLED OPEN 

- THE GATE MUST OPEN OUTWARDS, AWAY FROM THE POOL

- THE GAP BETWEEN VERTICAL BARRIERS OF A GATE MUST BE NO MORE THAN 100MM

- THE GATE LATCH MUST BE 150MM ABOVE GROUND LEVEL OR IF LOCATED INSIDE THE GATE, 120MM ABOVE GROUND LEVEL AND 

AT LEAST 150MM BELOW HE TOP OF THE GATE

- ARE YOU AWARE THAT IT IS DANGEROUS AND AGAINS THE LAW TO PROP THE GATE OPEN

- IF A WALL FORMS PART OF THE BARRIER, THERE ARE NO OPENING GREATER THAN 100MM

- ALL WINDOWS CAN ONLY OPEN TO A MAXIMUM OF 100MM OR THE WINDOWS MUST BE TOTALLY COVERED BY BARS OR A 

METAL SCREEN

- THE HEIGHT FROM THE SILL OF THE LOWEST OPENING PANEL OF A WINDOW (TO THE POOL AREA) HAS TO BE 1800MM FROM 

THE FLOOR

- THERE MUST BE AN APPROPRIATE WARNING SIGN, INCLUDING DETAILS OF RESUCITATION (CPR) TECHNIQUES, IN THE 

IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE POOL AREA AND WHICH CAN BE EASILY READ FROM A DISTANCE OF 3 METRES

- YOUR POOL FENCE MUST BE CLEAR OF ANY OBJECTS SUCH AS BBQS, TREES, ROCKS, SHRUBS AND DECKCHAIRS THAT COULD 

HELP A SMALL CHILD CLIMB OVER THE FENCE
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DOOR SCHEDULE

TYPE MARK COUNT LEVEL Rough Width/Door Panel Width/ HEIGHT

D02 6 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 2400

ED01 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 1200/ 2425

GD01 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 0/5000/ 2500

POOL DOOR 2 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

SD01 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 6000/5920/ 2460

D02 5 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 844/820/ 2400

DD03 1 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 1400/1400/ 2500

DD04 4 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 1150/1150/ 2500

SD02 1 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 4500/4420/ 2660

GRAND TOTAL: 22

WINDOW SCHEDULE

TYPE MARK COUNT LEVEL WIDTH HEIGHT

W01 3 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 1200 2400

W02 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 2600 600

W03 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 1500 600

W04 2 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 750 2400

W05 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 2400 2400

W06 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 2400 600

W07 1 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 4000 600

W08 2 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 1200 1900

W09 1 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 1200 1500

W11 2 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 3100 2200

W12 1 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 3200 600

W13 1 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 900 900

W14 1 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 1200 1900

GRAND TOTAL: 18



BRICK VENEER - 250 MM

CONCRETE WALL - 200 MM

WALL TYPES DESCRIPTIONTYPE  MARK

STUD WALL - 90 MM

ST-01

C-150

C-200

C-300

BRK-02

H-01

BRK-03

P-01

BRK-01

BRICK WALL  - 110 MM

DOUBLE BRICK WALL  - 270 MM

ST-02

ST-03

HEBEL WALL - 200 MM

CONCRETE WALL - 300 MM

CONCRETE WALL - 150 MM

STUD CLADDING - 130 MM

PIER WALL  - 350 MM

STEEL FRAME CLADDING  - 130 MM

CB-150
CONCRETE BLOCKWORK - 200 MM

TWO COURSES OF 110 MM CLAY BRICK MASONRY 

WITH A CAVITY NOT LESS THAN 50 MM BETWEEN 

COURSES AND 50 MM THICK INSULATION OR 50 

MM THICK POLYESTER INSULATION IN THE CAVITY.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS.

110 MM THICK WITH A MASS PER UNIT AREA OF 

NOT LESS THAN 290 KG/M2.

90 MM TIMBER STUD WALL, MASONRY WALL 110 MM; 

AND 50 MM THICK MINERAL INSULATION WITH A 

DENSITY OF 11 KG/M3 POSITIONED BETWEEN STUDS 

AND BRICK.

INTERNAL WALLS - 90 MM TIMBER FRAME 

WITH 13 MM PLASTER LINING 

40MM CLADDED EXTERNAL WALLS - 90 MM STUD 

INTERIOR 

40MM CLADDED EXTERNAL WALLS - 90 MM STEEL 

FRAME INTERIOR. 

MADE OF 110 BRICKS SQAURE, ATTACHED OR DETAHCED 

FORM.

C-100
CONCRETE WALL - 100 MM

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS.

75MM HEBEL EXTERNAL WALLS - 90 MM TIMBER 

FRAME INTERIOR .

200MM BLOCK WALL INTERIOR - 20MM RENDER FINISH.

DIN-110

DIN-200

DIN-275

DINCEL WALL - 110 MM

110MM DINCEL WALL INTERIOR - RENDER FINISH.

DINCEL WALL - 200 MM

200MM DINCEL WALL EXTERIOR/INTERIOR - RENDER 

FINISH.

DINCEL WALL - 275 MM

275MM DINCEL WALL EXTERIOR - RENDER FINISH.

WALL LEGEND

REFER TO ARCH PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS AND LAYOUT
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FENCE COMPLIANCE NOTES: 

THE STANDARDS THAT FENCES MUST NEED TO BE BUILT WITHOUT PLANNING OR BUILDING APPROVAL IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES.

TO BE EXEMPT, FENCES MUST MEET THESE DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS: 

• SIDE AND REAR BOUNDARY FENCES MUST NOT BE HIGHER THAN 1.8 M, OR HIGHER THAN 1.2 M IF THE FENCE IS BUILT FROM MASONRY. 
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. ALL DEMOLITION BY CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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SOIL STOCK PILE

0.2mm POLYTHENE MEMBRANE

SEDIMENT FENCE

1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES, INCLUDING REVEGETATION AND STORAGE OF SOIL 

AND TOPSOIL, SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO THE STANDARDS OF THE SOIL CONSERVATION OF NSW.

2. ALL DRAINAGE WORKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND STABILIZED AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE DURING 

DEVELOPMENT.

3. SEDIMENT TRAPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AROUND ALL INLET PITS, CONSISTING OF 300mm WIDE X 300mm 

DEEP TRENCH.

4. ALL SEDIMENT BASINS AND TRAPS SHALL BE CLEANED WHEN THE  STRUCTURES ARE A MAXIMUM OF 60 % FULL 

OF SOIL MATERIALS, INCLUDING THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD.

5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE REVEGITATED AS SOON AS THE RELEVANT WORKS ARE COMPLETED.

6. SOIL AND TOPSOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM DRAINAGE LINES AND AREA WHERE WATER 

MAY CONCENTRATE.

7. FILTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY STRETCHING A FILTER FABRIC (PROPEX OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT 

BETWEEN POST AT 2.0m CENTRES. FABRIC SHALL BE BURIED 150 ALONG ITS LOWER.

1. ALL SEDIMENT DAMS AND TRAPS SHALL BE CLEANED WHEN THE STRUCTURES ARE A MAXIMUM OF 60 % FULL 

OF SOIL & DEBRIS.

2. SAND BAGS SHALL BE WELL PACKED AGAINST ADJOINING BAGS.

3. FILTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY REMOVING & WRAPPING GRATE IN FILTER FABRIC (PROPEX OR APPROVED 

EQUIVALENT) WITH MINIMUM 75MM FREE FABRIC OUTSIDE ALL EDGES OF GRATE WHEN IT IS REINSTALLED.

4. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES, 
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SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. ERECT SILT FENCE AND GRAVEL DRAIN.

2. DEMOLISH EXISTING STRUCTURES.

3. EXCAVATE STRIP FOOTINGS, ACCORDING TO ENGINNERS DETAILS. 

4. FINISH CONSTRUCTION.

5. FINISH LANDSCAPING. 

6. SILT FENCES ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION AND VEGATATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY SITE DISTURBANCE. 

2. ALL CONTROL MEASURE TO BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED DAILY BY SITE MANAGER. 

3. STRIPPING OF GRASS AND OTHER VEGETATION SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM. 

4. TOPSOIL FROM ALL AREAS THAT WILL BE THAT WILL BE DISTURBED TO BE STRIPPED AND STOCKPILED, AND TO BE 

KEPT CLEAR FROM GUTTERS, DRAINS, STORMWATER, AND FOOTPATHS. 

5. DRAINAGE TO BE CONNECTED TO STORM WATER AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. 

6. ROAD AND FOOTPATH TO BE KEPT CLEAN, AND MUST BE SWEPT DAILY. 

7. ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES MUST BE INSPECTED AFTER RAINFALL FOR ANY STRUCTURAL DAMAGE, ALL 

TRAPPED SEDIMENT WILL

BE REMOVED TO A NOMINATED STOCKPILE. 

WC

BUILDER'S 

WASTE BIN

STOCKPILE
ALL WEATHER

ACCESS 

SURFACE

S
IL

T
 F

E
N

C
E

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
  

F
E

N
C

E

SWIMMING POOL

ALL WEATHER ACCESS SURFACE

BUILDER'S WASTE BIN

PORTALOO

CONSTRUCTION FENCE

STOCKPILE

SILT FENCE

SCALE

REV/DATE DESCRIPTION

TITLE

CHECKED BY

NORTH POINT

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND SHALL 

NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF INHAUS DESIGNS NSW PTY LTD OR ITS AGENT.

COPYRIGHT

NOTES

· ALL WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS

· ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

. ALL DIMS TO BE VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION.

. BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS & ALL LEVELS SUBJECT 

TO CONFIRMATION BY BUILDER.

. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, DO NOT SCALE 

FROM PLANS.

DESIGNER NAME: JUSTIN ELAZZI

MEMBERSHIP NO: 6605

EMAIL: ADMIN@INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

BROWSE:  WWW.INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / INTERIORS

DWG # REVISION

LEGEND

PROJECT #

JE

D

A 10.04.2025

B

ISSUED FOR FLOOR PLANS

C

D ISSUED FOR DA SUBMISSION06.05.2025

E

F

AS INDICATED      @ A1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15.04.2025 ISSUED FOR DESIGN PLANS

23.04.2025 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

INHAUS-20

ALEX SAAD

2525

91 TOWNSEND STREET, CONDELL

PARK, NSW, 2200

TOWNSEND ALTERATIONS AND

ADDITIONS

27.03.2025

1 : 100

SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

VISUAL SCALE 1:100  @ A1

10M2M 8M6M4M0M



DODONEA 'MR GREEN SHEEN' PHORMIUM TENAX 'BRONZE BABY' DIANELLA CAERULEA

2.5M 0.75M 1M

MELALEUCA LINARIIFOLIA

8M

MAGNOLIA 'LITTLE GEM' 

(PLEACHED)

5M

LIRIOPE MUSCARI

0.3M

LEUCOPHYTA BROWNII

1M

PHILODENDRON XANADU

1.2M

LANDSCAPE TEMPLATE

SPECIES

SYMBOL

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

HYMENOSPORUM FLAVUM

15M

IMAGE

LOMANDRA TANIKA

0.6M

HELICHRYSUM 

PETIOLARE 'LIMELIGHT'

0.6M

SAPPHIRE BUFFALO TURF

-

DICHONDRA 

' SILVER FALLS'

0.1M

CASUARINA GLAUCA 

PROSTRATE ‘SHAGPILE’ –

SHE-OAK

0.2M

ELAEOCARPUS RETICULATUS 

BLUEBERRY ASH

8-15M

SCALE

REV/DATE DESCRIPTION

TITLE

CHECKED BY

NORTH POINT

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND SHALL 

NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF INHAUS DESIGNS NSW PTY LTD OR ITS AGENT.

COPYRIGHT

NOTES

· ALL WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS

· ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

. ALL DIMS TO BE VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION.

. BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS & ALL LEVELS SUBJECT 

TO CONFIRMATION BY BUILDER.

. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, DO NOT SCALE 

FROM PLANS.

DESIGNER NAME: JUSTIN ELAZZI

MEMBERSHIP NO: 6605

EMAIL: ADMIN@INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

BROWSE:  WWW.INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / INTERIORS

DWG # REVISION

LEGEND

PROJECT #

JE

D

A 10.04.2025

B

ISSUED FOR FLOOR PLANS

C

D ISSUED FOR DA SUBMISSION06.05.2025

E

F

AS INDICATED      @ A1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15.04.2025 ISSUED FOR DESIGN PLANS

23.04.2025 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

LANDSCAPE

PLAN/MAINTENANCE PLAN

INHAUS-21

ALEX SAAD

2525

91 TOWNSEND STREET, CONDELL

PARK, NSW, 2200

TOWNSEND ALTERATIONS AND

ADDITIONS

27.03.2025

1 : 100

LANDSCAPE PLAN

TYPICAL PLANTING DETAIL

DIG HOLE TWICE THE SIZE OF

POT AND ADD ORGANIC 

MATTER TO A DEPTH OF 

200mm

TYPICAL PLANTING 

DETAIL

LOOSEN ROOTS AROUND

BASE

FERTILISER TABLETS IF DESIRED

PLANT DETAIL AT BUILDING LINE

TYPICAL GRASS DETAIL

SEE DETAILS OF WALL TO ARCHITECTS PLANS

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 L
IN

E

100 TIMBER BOWL AT NO SPACE

FOOTPATH / TILES

50mm TOPPING

100mm COMPACTED 

GROUND

NGL

6
0

0

1
0

0

MULCHING COVER

FERTILISER TABLETS 

IF DESIRED 

1
0

0
1

5
0

COMPACTED LOOSE SOIL

RECOMMENDED ORGANIC SOIL TOPPING

GRASS COVER

2
8

0
0

9600

4-OFF 

TIMBER STAKE AT 1200 FFL

12 GAUGE

WIRE AT 4 

EQUAL 

DISTANCE

TREE DETAIL

LANDSCAPING DETAILS

MAINTENANCE PLAN



GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320

(EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660 (EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560

FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260 FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260

(NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160 (NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160

23
40

90
0

27
00

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

EGL

8.5M ABOVE EGL

23
40

90
0

27
00

RL 32.53

15
50

15
50

RWT

25
00

25
00

R
L
 2

4
.4

1

R
L
 2

4
.2

9

R
L
 2

4
.0

8

R
L
 2

3
.9

7

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320

(EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660 (EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560

FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260 FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260

(NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160 (NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160

27
00

40
0

50
0

23
40

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

EGL

27
00

90
0

23
40

RL 25.33

CB-200

26
00

40
0

RL 32.53

R
L
 2

4
.0

6

R
L
 2

4
.1

8

POOL 

PUMP

R
L
 2

4
.3

1

R
L
 2

4
.3

8

27
00

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320

(EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660 (EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560

FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260 FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260

(NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160 (NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160

27
00

90
0

23
40

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

8.5M ABOVE EGL

27
00

90
0

23
40

25
00

23
40

23
40 28

40

25
00

RL 32.53
RL 32.20

RL 28.84

R
L
 2

4
.3

6

R
L
 2

4
.5

0

R
L
 2

4
.7

1

R
L
 2

4
.9

1

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320 GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 25.320

(EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660 (EXISTING) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 27.660

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560 FIRST FLOOR LEVEL 28.560

FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260 FIRST CEILING LEVEL 31.260

(NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160 (NEW) GROUND CEILING LEVEL 28.160

27
00

90
0

23
40

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

EGL

27
00

90
0

23
40

RL 29.49RL 29.48

RL 28.91

90

RL 32.53

RL 32.20

R
L
 2

4
.8

6

R
L
 2

4
.7

4

R
L
 2

4
.5

2

R
L
 2

4
.3

8

SCALE

REV/DATE DESCRIPTION

TITLE

CHECKED BY

NORTH POINT

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND SHALL 

NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF INHAUS DESIGNS NSW PTY LTD OR ITS AGENT.

COPYRIGHT

NOTES

· ALL WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS

· ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

. ALL DIMS TO BE VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION.

. BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS & ALL LEVELS SUBJECT 

TO CONFIRMATION BY BUILDER.

. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, DO NOT SCALE 

FROM PLANS.

DESIGNER NAME: JUSTIN ELAZZI

MEMBERSHIP NO: 6605

EMAIL: ADMIN@INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

BROWSE:  WWW.INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / INTERIORS

DWG # REVISION

LEGEND

PROJECT #

JE

D

A 10.04.2025

B

ISSUED FOR FLOOR PLANS

C

D ISSUED FOR DA SUBMISSION06.05.2025

E

F

AS INDICATED      @ A1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15.04.2025 ISSUED FOR DESIGN PLANS

23.04.2025 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

ELEVATIONS - EXISTING /

NEW

INHAUS-22

ALEX SAAD

2525

91 TOWNSEND STREET, CONDELL

PARK, NSW, 2200

TOWNSEND ALTERATIONS AND

ADDITIONS

27.03.2025

VISUAL SCALE 1:100  @ A1

10M2M 8M6M4M0M

1 : 100

WEST ELEVATION 1

1 : 100

SOUTH ELEVATION 1

1 : 100

EAST ELEVATION 1

1 : 100

NORTH ELEVATION 1



28.20
EG

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 1
7

.1
7

0
 M

BOUNDARY 32.545 M

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 1
7

.1
7

0
 M

BOUNDARY  32.435 M

ALFRESCO

VOID

R
W

T

SWIMMING POOL

F
F
 B

L
D

G
 L

IN
E

PORCH

SERVICE LOCATION REPORT AS PER

JOSEPH PLUMBING PTY LTD

POOL 

PUMP

SCALE

REV/DATE DESCRIPTION

TITLE

CHECKED BY

NORTH POINT

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND SHALL 

NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF INHAUS DESIGNS NSW PTY LTD OR ITS AGENT.

COPYRIGHT

NOTES

· ALL WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS

· ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

. ALL DIMS TO BE VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION.

. BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS & ALL LEVELS SUBJECT 

TO CONFIRMATION BY BUILDER.

. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, DO NOT SCALE 

FROM PLANS.

DESIGNER NAME: JUSTIN ELAZZI

MEMBERSHIP NO: 6605

EMAIL: ADMIN@INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

BROWSE:  WWW.INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / INTERIORS

DWG # REVISION

LEGEND

PROJECT #

JE

D

A 10.04.2025

B

ISSUED FOR FLOOR PLANS

C

D ISSUED FOR DA SUBMISSION06.05.2025

E

F

AS INDICATED      @ A1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15.04.2025 ISSUED FOR DESIGN PLANS

23.04.2025 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

GROUND FLOOR - EXISTING /

NEW

INHAUS-23

ALEX SAAD

2525

91 TOWNSEND STREET, CONDELL

PARK, NSW, 2200

TOWNSEND ALTERATIONS AND

ADDITIONS

27.03.2025

VISUAL SCALE 1:100  @ A1

10M2M 8M6M4M0M

1 : 100

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL - EXISTING / NEW



SCALE

REV/DATE DESCRIPTION

TITLE

CHECKED BY

NORTH POINT

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND SHALL 

NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF INHAUS DESIGNS NSW PTY LTD OR ITS AGENT.

COPYRIGHT

NOTES

· ALL WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS

· ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

. ALL DIMS TO BE VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION.

. BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS & ALL LEVELS SUBJECT 

TO CONFIRMATION BY BUILDER.

. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, DO NOT SCALE 

FROM PLANS.

DESIGNER NAME: JUSTIN ELAZZI

MEMBERSHIP NO: 6605

EMAIL: ADMIN@INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

BROWSE:  WWW.INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / INTERIORS

DWG # REVISION

LEGEND

PROJECT #

JE

D

A 10.04.2025

B

ISSUED FOR FLOOR PLANS

C

D ISSUED FOR DA SUBMISSION06.05.2025

E

F

AS INDICATED      @ A1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15.04.2025 ISSUED FOR DESIGN PLANS

23.04.2025 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

BASIX COMMITMENTS

INHAUS-24

ALEX SAAD

2525

91 TOWNSEND STREET, CONDELL

PARK, NSW, 2200

TOWNSEND ALTERATIONS AND

ADDITIONS

27.03.2025



SCALE

REV/DATE DESCRIPTION

TITLE

CHECKED BY

NORTH POINT

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND SHALL 

NOT BE COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF INHAUS DESIGNS NSW PTY LTD OR ITS AGENT.

COPYRIGHT

NOTES

· ALL WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS

· ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

. ALL DIMS TO BE VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION.

. BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS & ALL LEVELS SUBJECT 

TO CONFIRMATION BY BUILDER.

. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, DO NOT SCALE 

FROM PLANS.

DESIGNER NAME: JUSTIN ELAZZI

MEMBERSHIP NO: 6605

EMAIL: ADMIN@INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

BROWSE:  WWW.INHAUSDESIGNS.COM.AU

RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / INTERIORS

DWG # REVISION

LEGEND

PROJECT #

JE

D

A 10.04.2025

B

ISSUED FOR FLOOR PLANS

C

D ISSUED FOR DA SUBMISSION06.05.2025

E

F

AS INDICATED      @ A1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15.04.2025 ISSUED FOR DESIGN PLANS

23.04.2025 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

NCC/AS - GENERAL NOTES

INHAUS-25

ALEX SAAD

2525

91 TOWNSEND STREET, CONDELL

PARK, NSW, 2200

TOWNSEND ALTERATIONS AND

ADDITIONS

27.03.2025

H1 STRUCTURE 

STRUCTURE PROVISIONS (DEEMED-TO-SATISFY PROVISIONS H1D2)

- STRUCTURE PROVISIONS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 2 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC OR RELEVANT 

PROVISION OF H1D3 TO H1D2 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC OR ANY COMBINATION THEREOF. 

SITE PREPATATION (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H1D3) 

- SITE PREPARATION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING

* PART 3.2 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC AS SITE CLASSES AS A, S, M, H OR E IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 4.2.2 OF HOUSING 

PROVISIONS OF THE NCC FOR EARTHWORKS ASSOCIATED WITH A BUILDING STRUCTURE.

* AS4678 FOR EARTH RETAINING 

* PART 3.4 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC FOR TEMRITE RISK MANAGEMENT 

FOOTINGS & SLABS (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H1D4)

- FOOTINGS & SLABS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2870, AS3600 WHERE IT FALL IN WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 

SECTION 4 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC.

MASONARY (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H1D5)

- MASONARY VENEER TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH:

(A) AS3700 OR AS4773.1 & AS4773.2 OR PART 5 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED:

(B) WIND CLASS N3 & LESS

(C) COMPLY WITH H1D4 & PRT 5.6 USING COMPONENTS OF PART 5.7 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS

(D) SOIL CLASS A, S, M IN ACCORDANCE TO AS2870

(E) TIED MASONARY AS PER H1D6

(F) NOT LOCATED WITHIN ALPINE AREAS

(G) NO EARTHQUAKE AFFECTED DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

- CAVITY BRICK UNREINFORCED TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITHL

(A) AS3700 OR AS4773.1 & AS4773.2 OR PART 3 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED:

(B) WIND CLASS N3 & LESS

(C) COMPLY WITH H1D4 & PART 5.6 USING COMPONENTS OF PART 5.6 USING COMPONENTS OF PART 5.7 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS

(D) SOIL CLASS A, S, M IN ACCORDANCE O AS2870

(E) TIED MASONARY AS PER H1D6

(F) NOT LOCATED WITHIN ALPINE AREAS

(G) NO EARTHQUAKE AFFECTED ESIGN REQUIREMENTS

- SINGLE LEAF UNREINFORCED MASONARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH:

(A) AS3700 ORAS4773.1 & AS4773.2 OR PART 4 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED: 

(B) WIND CLASS N3 & LESS

(C) COMPLY WITH H1D4 & PART 5.6 USING COMPONENTS OF PART 5.7 OF THE HOSING PROVISIONS

(D) SOIL CLASS A, S, M IN ACCORDANCE TO AS2870

(E) TIED MASONARY AS PER H1D6

(F) NOT LOCATED WITHIN ALPINE AREAS

(G) NO EARTHQUAKE AFFECTED DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

- REINFORCED MASONARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3700 EXCL. PIERS OR AS4773.1 & AS4773.2

- ISOLATED MASONARY PIERS TO BE OCNSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH:

(A) PART 8.5.1 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC & SECTION 7 IN ACCORDANCE TO TABLES 10.3 & 4.1 (A)(I)(C) OF AS3700 OR PART 

3 OF TH HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED

(B) AS4773.1 & AS4773.2

(C) PART 5 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED

* WIND CLASS N3 & LESS

* COMPLY WITH H1D4

* COMPLY WITH PART 5.6.2(4) OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC AND HAVE 6.2MPA FOR SOLID & CORE UNITS & 15MPA FOR 

HOLLOW UNITS. 

* THE ROOF & WALLS PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING FOR THE TOP OF PIER AS PER PART 8.5.1 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC & 

SECTION 7 IN ACCORDANCE TO TABELS 10.3 & 4.1 (A)(I)(C) OF AS3700 OR PART 3 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED:

(D) SOIL CLASS A,S,M IN ACCORDANCE TO AS2870

(E) NOT LOCATED WIHIN ALPINE AREAS

(G) NO EARTHQUAKE AFFECTED DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

- MASONARY ACCESSORIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH:

(A) AS3770 OR

(B) AS4773.1 & AS4773.2

(C) PART 5.6 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC PROVIDED

* WIND CLASS N3 & LESS

* NOT LOCATED WITHIN ALPINE AREAS

* NO EARTHQUAKE AFFECTED DESIGN REQUIREMENTS 

FRAMING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION (H1D6)

- STEEL FRAMING TO BE CONSTUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NASH STANDARD RESIDENTIAL & LOW RISE STEEL FRAMING PART 1 & 2 

AS4100 & AS/NZS4600

- TIMBER FRAMING TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1684.2, AS1720.5, AS1684.4 & AS1860.2 IF WITHIN A CYCLONE AREA 

AS1684.2

- STRUCTURAL STEEL SECTIONS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS4100, AS/NZS4600 & BE ASSOCIATED WITH PART 6.3.1 

TO 6.3.9 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC (NO RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO 6.3.1 TO 6.3.1)

- SOFTWARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ABCB PROTOCOL FOR STRUCTURAL SOFTWARE & GEOMETRIC LIMITS, PROGRAMS THAT CONTAIN 

SIMILAR TABLES TO AS1684 & NASH STANDARD RESIDENTIAL & LOW RISE STEEL FRAMING PART 2 CAN APPLY. 

STRUCTURE ROOF & WALL CLADDING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H1D7)

- SLATES & SHINGLES AS SELETED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2050 OR AS2049 & BE ASSOCIATED WITH PART 7.3.1 TO 7.3.6 OF 

HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

- METAL SHEET ROOFING AS SELECTED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1562.1 & BE ASSOCIATED CLAUSE 7.2.1 TO 7.2.8 OF HOUSING 

PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

- TIMBER & COMPOSITE WALL CLADDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS5126.1 FOR AUTOCLAVED AERATED WALL CLADDING OR PART 

7.5.1 TO 7.5.8 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC FOR WALL CLADDING

- METAL WALL CLADDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1562.1

EARTHQUAKE AREAS (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H1D9)

- CLASS 1 & 10 BUILDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2 OF THE HOUSING PROISIONS OF THE NCC SUBJECT TO SEISMIC ACTIVITY

FLOOD HAZARD (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H1D10)

- CLASS 1 TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

ATTACHMENT OF FRAMED DECKS AND BALCONIES TO EXTERNAL WALLS OF BUILDINGS USING WALING PLATE (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION 

H1D11)

- ATTACHMENT OF FRAMED DECKS AND BLACONIES TO EXTERNAL WALLS OF BUILDINGS USING A WAILING PLATE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

PART 12.3 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC. (SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS)

PILED FOOTINGS (DEEMED TO SATISFY POROVISION H1D12)

- PILED FOOTINGS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2159.

H2 DAMP & WEATHER PROOFING

FOOTINGS & SLABS (DEEMED TO SATISFY H2D2) 

- FOOTINGS & SLABS ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS3500.3 & PART 3.3 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC FOR

* ROOFS IN AREAS SUBJECT TO 5 MINUTE DURATIONS RAINFALL INTENSITIED OF NOT MORE THAN 225MM PER HOUR  OVER AN ANNUAL 

EXCEEDANCE PROBABILITY OF 5% (AS PERTABLE 7.4.3D OF THE ABCB HOUSING PROVISIONS) WHERE A DRAINAGE SYSTEM REQUIRE: AND

* SUB-SOIL AREAS WHERE EXCESSIVE SOIL MOISTURE PROBLEMS MAY OCCUR

* LAND ADJOINING AND UNDER BUILDINGS

FOOTINGS & SLABS (DEEMS TO SATISFY PROVISION H2D3)

- FOOTINGS & SLABS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH H1D4 (1)(A) OR (B)

MASONARY (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H2D4)

- MASONARY WALLS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER AS3700, AS4773.1 & AS4773.2 OR PART 5.7.1 TO 5.7.6 IN ACCORDANCE TO 

H1D5.

SUBFLOOR VENTILATION (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROISION H2D5)

- FOUNDATION AREAS TO BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS & SUBFLOOR VENTILATION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 6.2.1 OF HOUSING 

PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

WEATHER PROOFING ROOF & WALL CLADDING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H2D6)

- GUTTERS & DOWNPIPES TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS3500.3 & PART 7.4.1 TO 7.4.7 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

GLAZING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISIONS H2D7)

- GLAZING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH H1D8(1) OF THE NCC

EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H2D8)

- EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS4654.1 & AS465.42 WHICH IS ALSO APPLIED TO ROOFING SYSTEMS WITH H1D7(2) 

& (3), TERRACES, BALCONIES, SUSPENDEDCONCRETE SLABS & SPACED DECKING IN CONJUNCTION TO FRAMING THAT ARE SUITABLE FOR 

EXTERNAL USE. 

H3 FIRE SAFETY

FIRE HAZARD PROPERITES AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING ELEMENTS 

- HAZARD PROPERTIED AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING ELEMENTS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO H3D2

- FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK USED FOR TE TRANSFR OF PRODUCTS INITIATING FROM A HEAT SOURCE THAT CONTAINS A FLAME MUST COMPLY WITH 

THE FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES SET OUT IN AS4254.1

FIRE SEPARATION FROM EXTERNAL WALLS (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H3D4)

- FIRE SEPERATION FROM EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 9.3.1 TO 9.3.4 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

FIRE SEPARATION OF GARAGE-TOP-DWELLINGS (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H3D5)

- FIRE SEPERATION OF GARAGE-TOP-DWELLINGS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART NSW 9.4.1 TO NSW 9.4.3 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS 

OF THE NCC 

SMOKE ALARMS AND EVACUATION LIGHTING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H3D6)

- SMOKE ALARMS AND EVACUATION LIGHTING TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 9.5.1 TO 9.5.5 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC 

AS3786 & AS1670.1

H4 HEALTH & AMENITY

WET AREAS WATERPROOFING (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H4D2)

- WET AREAS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 10.2.1 TO 10.2.32 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF WET AREA COMPONENTS AND SYSTEMS (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISIONS H4DE3)

- MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF WET AREA COMPONENTS AND SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 10.2.1 TO 10.2.6 OF 

HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC & COMPLY WITH WITHER AS3740 & PART 10.2.12 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC OR PART 10.2.7 TO 

10.2.32 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

ROOM HEIGHTS (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H4D4)

- ROOM HEIGHTS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 10.3.1 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

FACILITIES (DEEMED TO SATSIFY PROVISION H4D55) 

- FACILITIES TO BE PROVIDED IN ACORDANCE TO PART 10.4.1 TO 104.2 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC 

LIGHT (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H4D6)

- LIGHT TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 10.5.1 TO 10.5.2 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

VENTILATION (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H4D7)

- VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 10.6.1 TO 10.6.3 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

SOUND INSULATION (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H4D8)

- SOUND INSULATION TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 10.7.1 TO 10.7.8 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H4D9)

- CONDENSAION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 10.8.1 TO 10.8.3 OF HOUSING 

PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

H5 SAFE MOVEMENT & ACCESS

STAIRWAY & RAMPS CONSTRUCTION (DEEMED TO SATISFY PROVISION H5D2)

- STAIRS & RAMPS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 11.2 OF OUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

- BARRIERS & HANDRAILS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO PART 11.3 OF HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE NCC

WINDOW PROTECTION

- WINDOW PROTECTION TO BEDROOMS & TO OTHER ROOMS OTHER THAT BEDROOMS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO 

HOUSING PROVISION 11.3.7 TO 11.3.8 OF THE NCC

ADDITIONAL

- ALL ASPECTS OF CONSTRUCTION TO BE COMPLIANT WITH RELEVANT PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NCC 

AND AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLWING:

- GARAGE AND DRIVEWAY PROFILES/GRADES TO COMPLYIN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSOCIATED STANDARD AS2890

- TERMITE CONTROL MEASURES

* RESDTOP PIPE PENETRATIONS 

* GRANITE GUARD APPLICATION TO PERIMETER WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3660.1 CLAUSE 6.59 & 6.60

- VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINTS

* VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINTS TO BE AS PER 5.6.8 OF ABCB HOUSING PROVISIONS

- STAIRS, RAMPS AND BALUSTRADE NOTE

* STAIRS WILL BE CONSTRUCTRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TCLAUSE 11.2.2 OF VOLUME 2 OF 

THE NCC

* FINISHES OF ALL STAIRS WILL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 11.2.4 OF VOLUME 2 OF THE NCC

* ANY LANDINGS WILL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 11.2.5 OF VOLUME 2 OF THE NCC

* RAMPS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 11.2.3 OF VOLUME 2 OF THE 

NCC

* THRESHOLDS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 11.2.6 OF VOLUME 2 OF 

THE NCC

* STAIRS WILLL BE SERVICED BY A HANDRAIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE 11.3.1 TO 11.3.6 

OF VOLUME 2 OF THE NCC

* THE BALUSTRADES SERVICING THE DWELLING (BOTH INTERNAL & EXTERNAL) TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 

CLAUSE 1 VOLUME 2 OF THE NCC

- WET AREA FLASHING

* TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO AS3740 OR HOUSING PROVISION 10 OF NCC

SITE PREPARATION

TERMITE RISK MANAGEMENT - TERMITE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HP PART 3.5 AND AS 3660.1 AND/OR AS3660.3

DRAINAGE- DRAINAGE TO SITE TO COMPLY WITH HP PART 3.3 OR AS/NZS 3500.3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC 2022 H2D2

MASONRY

VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINTS- MASONRY ARTICULAITON JOINTS TO BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED IN HP 5.6.8 OR AS 4773.2 OR AS 3700.

FRAMING

FRAME - TIMBER FRAMES & TRUSSES- DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO AS/NZS 1170.1-2002, AS/NZS 1170.2-2021, AS 1684.2-2021, AS 1720.1-2010, AS 

1720.5-2015 AND AS 4440-2004 INSTALLATION OF NAILPLATED TIMBER ROOF TRUSSES.

FRAME- STEEL FRAMES - DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO NASH PART 1&2, AS 4100 & AS/NZS 4600.

SUBFLOOR VENTILATION- SUB-FLOOR VENTILATION AND CLEARANCE COMPLIANCE WITH NCC HOUSIN PROVISIONS PART 6.2

ROOF AND WALL CLADDING

GUTTERS & DOWNPIPES - DOWNPIPES & GUTTERS TO COMPLY WITH NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS PART 7.4 OT AS/NZS 3500.3

TIMBER AND COMPOSITE WALL CLADDING- CLADDING MATERIAL TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HP PART 7.5 OR FOR AAC-AS 5146.1 OR FOR METAL 

WALL CLADDING AS 1562.1

GLAZING

GLAZING - ALL GLAZING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH H1D8 & H2D7 OF THE NCC VOLUME TWO, SECTION 8 OF THE HOUSING PROVISIONS & AUSTRALIAN 

STANDARDS AS 1288, 2047, 4055.

HEALTH AND AMENITY

WET AREA WATERPROOFING- WET AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH H4D1, H4D2 & H4D3 OF THE NCC VOLUME TO AND PART 10.2 OF THE HOUSING 

PROVISIONS OR CLAUSES 10.2.1 TO 10.2.6 & 10.2.12 AND AS 3740 

FLOOR WASTE - WET AREA - ALL PROVIDED FLOOR WASTE TO HAVE FLOOR FALLS TO THEM BETWEEN 1:50-1:80 AS PER NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS 

CLAUSE 10.2.12

EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING- EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING FOR ROOFING SYSTEMS ON FLAT ROOFS, ROOF TERRACES, BALCONIES AND TERRACES AND 

OTHER SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES LOCATED ABOVE INTERNAL SPACES OF A BUILDING COMPLIANT WITH NCC VOLUME 2 H2D8 & AS 4654.1 & 2

CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT

EXTERNAL WALL CONSTRUCTION - WHERE PLIABE BUILDING MEMBRANE IN INSTALLED IN AN EXTERNAL WALL IT IS COMPLY WITH HP 10.8.1 AND AS 

4200.1&2

EXHAUST SYSTEMS - THE BATHROOM &/OR SANITY COMPARTMENT/S WITH AN EXHAUST SYSTEM AND NOT PROVIDED WITH COMPLIANT NATURAL 

VENTILATION MUST BE INTERLOCKED TO ROOMS LIGHT SWITCH AND HAVE OFF TIMER SET FOR 10 MINTUES AFTER THE LIGHT IS SWITCHED OFF.

EXHAUST SYSTEMS - THE ROOM/S WITH AN EXHAUST SYSTEM AND NOT PROVIDED WITH COMPLIANT NATURAL VENTILATION MUST BE PROVIDED 

WITH MAKE-UP AIR FROM ADJACENT ROOM OF 14,000MM2 WHICH IS APPROX. A 20MM UNDERCUT OF A 700MM DOOR OR 18MM FROM AN 820MM DOOR.

EXHAUST SYSTEMS - THE EXHAUST SYSTEM INSTALLED IN A KITCHEN, BATHROOM, SANITARY COMPARTMENT OR LAUNDRY MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 

FLOW RATE OF - (A) 25L/S FOR A BATHROOM OR SANITARY COMPARTMENT; AND (B)40L/S FOR A KITCHEN OR LAUNDRY.

VENTILATION OF ROOF SPACES - IN CLIMATE ZONES 6,7&8 OF A ROOF SPACE MUST BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HP PART 10.8.3.

SAFE MOVEMENT AND ACCESS 

STAIRWAY AND RAMP CONSTRUCTION- STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO HP PART 11.2

BARRIER AND HANDRAILS- BARRIER AND HANDRAILS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO HP PART 11.3

BARRIER AND HANDRAILS- HANDRAIL TO STAIRS HAVING A CHNAGE IN ELEVATION EXCEEDING 1M REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT LESS 

THAN 865MM TO NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 11.3.5

BARRIER AND HANDRAILS- BEDROOM WINDOS WHERE FFL IS 2M OR MORE ABOVE THE SURFACE BENEATH  ARE TO HAVE WINDOW RESTRICTORS OR 

SCREENS (CRIM-SAFE STYLE MESH) INSTALLED AS PER NCC HOUSING PRIOVISONS CLAUSE 11.3.7

BARRIER AND HANDRAILS- WINDOWS OTHER THAN BEDROOM WITH FFL 4M OR MORE ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE TO HAVE SILL OR BARRIER MINIMUM 

865MM ABOVE FFL AS PER NCC HOUSING PROVISIONS CLAUSE 11.3.8
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